31 December

2016, UAH

31 December

2015, UAH

1 USD 27.190858 24.000667

1 EUR 28.422604 26.223129

1 RUB  0.45113 0.32931

The Bank makes estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts recognised in the financial statements and

the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year. Estimates and judgments are continually

evaluated and are based on the management’s experience and other factors, including expectations of future events, which

are believed to be reasonable under the existing circumstances.

These financial statements have been presented in thousands of Ukrainian Hryvnia (“UAH”), except for data in calculation

of income per one ordinary share and unless otherwise stated.

Changes in the Bank’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015

In the preparation of these financial statements, the Bank adjusted income for 2015 on impaired loans to customers and

reclassified the subordinated debt in accordance with its economic substance. The effect of recalculation is provided

below:

As previously

presented

Effect of

recalculation Adjusted data

Statement of financial position

Other financial liabilities 9,479 215,059 224,538

Subordinated debt 215,059 (215,059) -

Statement of profit and loss and other

comprehensive income

Interest income 10,072 (1,857) 8,215

Net (increase) /decrease in allowances for impairment

of loans and advances to customers, due from other

banks (36,399) 1,857 (34,542)

All the notes to the financial statements for 2015, which underwent impact of the aforementioned recalculation, have been

changed accordingly.

PUBLIC JOINT-STOCK COMPANY “RWS BANK”
Notes to annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016

8

Note 4. Accounting policies

In the reporting year, the Bank has adopted the following amended IFRS, which are effective for annual periods beginning

on or after 1 January 2016.

Amendments to IAS 1 Disclosure Initiative

Amendments to IAS 1 «Presentation of Financial Statements» rather clarify then amend the existing requirements of IAS